IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Case No. 69400

Electronically Filed Jun 29 2016 04:03 p.m. Tracie K. Lindeman Clerk of Supreme Court

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC,

Appellant,

VS.

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XVII

The Honorable Michael P. Villani, District Judge

District Court Case No. A-13-684715-C

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT OF THE DISTRICT COURT

Leslie Bryan Hart, Esq. (SBN 4932) John D. Tennert, Esq. (SBN 11728) FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C. 300 E. Second St., Suite 1510 Reno, Nevada 89501

Tel: (775) 788-2228 Fax: (775) 788-2229

lhart@fclaw.com jtennert@fclaw.com Michael A.F. Johnson, Esq. (*Pro Hac Vice* Application to be submitted) ARNOLD & PORTER LLP 601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20001 Tel: (202) 942-5000 Fax: (202) 942-5999 *michael.johnson@aporter.com*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. FHFA SUPPORTS SERVICERS' STANDING TO RAISE THE FEDERAL FORECLOSURE BAR	4
II. SERVICERS HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THE FEDERAL FORECLOSURE BAR	7
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12
ATTORNEY'S CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO NEVADA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 28.2	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.,	
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)	8
Charest v. Fannie Mae,	
9 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D. Mass. 2014)	10
Cirino v. Bank of Am., N.A.,	
No. CV 13-8829 PSG MRWX, 2014 WL 9894432 (C.D. Cal. Oct.	
1, 2014)	10
CWCapital Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Chicago Props.,	
610 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
Edelstein v. Bank of New York Mellon,	
128 Nev, 286 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2012)	3, 5
Greer v. O'Dell,	
305 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
In re Montierth,	
131 Nev, 354 P.3d 648 (2015)	3, 5
Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett,	
133 S. Ct. 2466 (2013)	8
Spinedex Physical Therapy USA Inc. v. United Healthcare of Arizona,	
Inc., 770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014), cert. denied sub nom. United	
Healthcare of Arizona v. Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc.,	
136 S. Ct. 317, 193 L. Ed. 2d 227 (2015)	10
Sprint Comm'ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,	
554 U.S. 269 (2008)	10

Thunder Props., Inc. v. Wood,	
2015 WL 1926768 No. 3:14-cv-00068-RCJ-WGC (D. Nev. Apr.	
28, 2015)	9
RULES AND STATUTES	
12 U.S.C. § 4511	1
12 U.S.C. § 4617	1
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3)	2, 7
28 U.S.C. § 517	1
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654	1
Nev. R. App. P. 26.1	1
Nev. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FHFA, Statement on Servicer Reliance on the Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 in Foreclosures Involving Homeownership Associations (Aug. 28 2015), http://www.fhfa.gov/Media/PublicAffairs/PublicAffairsDocuments/Authorized- Enterprise-Servicers-Reliance.pdf	4
Freddie Mac's Single-Family Seller/Servicer Guide	10
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Mortgages (1997)	5
